## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,4\,.$ 

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Снар. 360.

#### Chapter 360.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey a lot of land to Sarah Young.

Sarah Young.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey lot number eighty-three, in township five, range three, in the county of Aroostook, to Sarah Young, widow of Lewis P. Young, a private in company I, sixteenth Maine regiment volunteers, died in service December eleventh, eighteen hundred sixty-three, such conveyance to be absolute, without further requirement of settling duties or road labor upon said lot.

Approved March 25, 1864.

#### Chapter 361.

Resolvo in favor of the joint standing committee on the reform school.

Charles Beal, in favor of.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury to Charles Beal, the sum of seventy-two dollars, it being for expenses incurred by the joint standing committee in visiting the reform school at Cape Elizabeth.

Approved March 25, 1864.

#### Chapter 362.

Resolve relating to the establishment of a college for the benefit of agriculture and the mechanic arts.

Commissioners, appointment of

-duties of.

-may receive donations, &c.

to confer with other states.

Resolved. That the governor and council be authorized to appoint three commissioners whose duty it shall be to memorialize congress for an extension of the term during which the college for the benefit of agriculture and the mechanic arts may be provided. Said commissioners are also hereby authorized and directed to invite and receive donations and benefactions in aid of said college, and also proposals for the location thereof, to visit and examine all such proposed locations when so directed by the governor and council, to consider the respective advantages of all such locations, to entertain all propositions which may be made for this purpose, to confer with other states engaged in the same enterprise, and to learn what they can of the history, present working and prospect of usefulness of similar institutions, and to gather all such other information regarding the establishment of such an institution as they may be able to do, and report thereon to the next legislature.

Approved March 25, 1864.